
British Masters Road Relay
Championship - 21st May 2011

W35 Teams Team Results

1 Telford AC 1h10.47m

Kim Fawke 16.53m
Michelle Clarke 18.28m +0
Amanda Davies 18.43m +0
Claire Martin 16.43m +0

2 Bristol & West A C 1h14.27m

Nicola Brookland 17.34m
Clare Stevinson 18.47m +0
Clare Joliffe 20.18m +1
Annabel Granger 17.48m +0

3 Woodford Green AC & EL 1h16.14m

Berna Pritchett 18.37m
Andrea Possee 20.22m +1
Kath Gundersen 18.18m +6
Linda Jackson 18.57m +1

4 Dulwich Runners AC 1h16.58m

Andrea Pickup 18.46m
Emily Gelder 18.33m +8
Nicola Richmond 20.27m -1
Ola Balme 19.12m +1

5 Reading Road Runners 1h17.30m

Jackie Perrin 18.15m
Belinda Tull 19.55m +1
Saba Holt 20.11m +0
Sarah Urwin-Mann 19.09m +2

6 Blackpool Wyre & Fylde AC 1h19.02m

Caroline Betmead 17.52m
Bev Wright 19.35m -1
Andrea Smith 20.23m -1
Tanya Ashworth 21.12m +0

7 Blackheath & Bromley HAC 1h19.10m

Sarah Dowling 18.53m
Jane Bradshaw 18.52m +7
Jennie Butler 19.00m +3
Zoe Wood 22.25m -4

8 Ilkley Harriers 1h19.54m

Sally Morley 18.01m
Jane Bryant 20.16m -2
Sharon Williams 21.08m -1
Jann Smith 20.29m +1

9 Derby A C 1h20.22m

Steph Spencer 19.16m
Sharon McGarry 20.35m +3
Paula Parkin 21.39m +0
Tracey Greenway 18.52m +3

10 Salford Harriers & AC 1h21.35m

Beverley Jenkins 17.31m
Julie Cook 18.41m +0
Diane Hooper 22.22m -6
Denise Wakefield 23.01m -2

11 Wolverhampton & Bilston 1h26.13m

Audrey Wilson 18.04m
Sue Weatherburn 20.57m -4
Lenny Hall 25.41m -12
Vicky Ornsby 21.31m +12

12 Les Croupiers 1h28.00m

Sarah McCarthy 20.11m
Sara McLoughlin 22.32m -1
Joanne Tucker 21.11m +7
Glenda Edwards 24.06m +5

13 Solihull & Small Heath AC 1h28.53m

Samantha B-Smith 22.40m
Heather Fooks 22.26m +12
Julia Gilbride 23.51m +3
Rebecca Freeman 19.56m +17

14 Sparkhill Harriers 1h31.03m

Sian Evans 21.26m
Megan Harris 22.09m +8
Clair Molloy 24.22m +1
Carol Austin 23.06m +12

15 Westbury Harriers 1h31.06m

Hayley Johnson 21.36m
Jeni Cummins 22.51m +7
Sarah Tucker 24.23m +3
Sandra Price 22.16m +13

16 Bourneville Harriers 1h32.40m

Melanie James 17.59m
Kelley Sprawson 25.04m -20
Sharon Weldon 26.05m -7
Sharon Weldon 23.32m +16

17 Sphinx A C 1h39.47m

Tracey Higgins 26.18m
Lorraine Gordon 24.39m +9
Janine Miles 27.53m +4
Lucy Smith 20.57m +22

18 Centurion Running Club

Theresa Woolley 22.33m

W45 Teams Team Results

1 Bristol & West AC 59.55m

Sian Davies 18.22m
Nicky Bromhall 20.21m +1
Alison Hurford 21.12m -1

2 Arena 80 1h00.43m

Caroline Wood 20.06m
Jenny Hughes 21.25m +4
Christine Naylor 19.12m +7

3 Windsor Slough Eton etc 1h01.39m

Marina Stedman 18.17m
Shireen Higgins 23.29m -11
Paula Fudge 19.53m +7

4 Les Croupiers 1h02.58m

Wendy Boon 21.03m
Gillian Kellam 22.26m +7
Jane Coker 19.29m +11

5 Wilmslow R C 1h03.57m

Jane Mulryan 21.06m
Chris Geraghty 21.21m +11
Clare Hawkes 21.30m +5

6 Worcester A C 1h04.05m

Sandra Lane 20.13m
Tracy Miles 21.24m +6
Rosalind Hope 22.28m +0

7 Prestatyn R C 1h05.24m



Brenda Tiedtke 22.12m
Gabriella Waring 22.07m +11
Glenda Davies 21.05m +6

8 Blackheath & Bromley HAC 1h07.53m

Anne Cilia 22.47m
Annie McDonough 24.57m +9
Rosie Ferguson 20.09m +12

9 Holmfirth Harriers 1h08.31m

Lesley Ewart 20.05m
Helen Pettit 21.23m +4
Rowan Eastwood 27.03m -10

10 Birchfield Harriers 1h08.55m

Julie Rogers 22.27m
Tracy Clarke 25.28m +4
Val Carter 21.00m +10

11 Liverpool Harriers & AC 1h09.18m

Michelle Murphy 19.27m
Tracy Fearon 26.19m -18
Karen Dalby 23.32m +1

12 Westbury Harriers 1h15.33m

Gill Jones 23.56m
Sarah Godsell 25.51m +8
Rachael Nowak 25.46m +2

13 Rotherham Harriers & AC

Janice McWilliam 21.40m

14 Telford AC

Cherayn Evans 19.56m
Juliet Hoad 20.35m +5

W55 Teams Team Results

1 Westbury Harriers 1h12.01m

Pat Gallagher 21.34m
Helen Kershaw 24.32m +2
Eithne Noonan 25.55m -1

2 Les Croupiers 1h12.20m

Ann James 23.38m
Clare Johnson 26.11m +6
Caroli Dallimore 22.31m +4

3 Barnet & District AC 1h19.23m

Ros dl Bertauche 25.20m
Pauline Lygo 26.27m +6
Maureen Shirley 27.36m +4

4 Spectrum Striders RC 1h19.52m

Anne Fortune 24.14m
Janet Redpath 27.40m +4
Steph Charman 27.58m +3

5 Dulwich Runners AC

Ros Tabor 20.51m

6 Redhill Road Runners

Ann Ford 20.27m

7 Team Bath AC

Zina Marchant 20.39m
Janice Rambridge 27.10m -7

8 Wolds Veteran RC

Jane Morley 20.33m

M65 Teams Team Results

1 Clayton-le-Moors Harriers 1h01.52m

Barry Mitchell 20.04m
Dave Scott 21.07m +5
Ted Orrell 20.41m +1

2 Altrincham & District AC 1h03.44m

Ken Burgess 20.13m
Derek Walton 24.04m -3
Jeff Norman 19.27m +13

3 Doncaster AC 1h04.25m

Pete Rowland 19.05m
Robin Aconley 21.15m +1
Dave Grayson 24.05m -7

4 Trentham RC 1h04.35m

John Keeling 20.29m
Geoff Rigby 21.47m +6
Alan Lewis 22.19m +1

5 Salford Harriers 1h04.41m

Vincent Murphy 22.02m
Sidney Sacks 21.47m +12
Roland Bowness 20.52m +6

6 Spectrum Striders RC 1h09.05m

Alan Peers 22.25m
Nev Griffiths 22.34m +10
Terry Coles 24.06m +1

7 Royal Sutton Coldfield AC 1h10.09m

Reg Phipps 20.39m
Roy Humpherson 20.38m +14
Laurence Kyd 28.52m -18

8 Blackpool, Wyre & Fylde 1h11.21m

Robert Newman 21.33m
Norman Greenwood 25.26m +0
John Bradley 24.22m +1

9 E Cheshire H and Tameside 1h19.24m

Wade Cooper 25.30m
Ron Woolmer 25.17m +9
Trevor West 28.37m +1

10 Birchfield Harriers

Gordon Orme 19.34m

11 Oxford City AC

Mick Welland 19.46m
Clive Rutland 22.24m -3



British Masters Road Relay
Championship - 21st May 2011

Race 1

Positions after leg 1

1 Kim Fawke 35 Telfrd 16.53m
2 Beverley Jenkins 35 Salfd 17.31m
3 Nicola Brookland 35 BristW 17.34m
4 Caroline Betmead 35 BW&F 17.52m
5 Melanie James 35 Bournv 17.59m
6 Sally Morley 35 Ilkly 18.01m
7 Audrey Wilson 35 Wolv&B 18.04m
8 Jackie Perrin 35 Readng 18.15m
9 Marina Stedman 45 WSEH 18.17m
10 Sian Davies 45 BristW 18.22m
11 Berna Pritchett 35 Woodfd 18.37m
12 Andrea Pickup 35 Dulwch 18.46m
13 Sarah Dowling 35 Blkhth 18.53m
14 Pete Rowland 65 Doncas 19.05m
15 Steph Spencer 35 Derby 19.16m
16 Michelle Murphy 45 LivH 19.27m
17 Gordon Orme 65 Birch 19.34m
18 Mick Welland 65 Oxford 19.46m
19 Cherayn Evans 45 Telfrd 19.56m
20 Barry Mitchell 65 CLM 20.04m
21 Lesley Ewart 45 Holmf 20.05m
22 Caroline Wood 45 Arena 20.06m
23 Sarah McCarthy 35 LeCrou 20.11m
24 Fred Gibbs 65 Bingl A 20.12m
25 Sandra Lane 45 Worcs 20.13m
26 Ken Burgess 65 Altr 20.13m
27 Ann Ford 55 Redhll 20.27m
28 John Keeling 65 Trnthm 20.29m
29 Jane Morley 55 WoldsV 20.33m
30 Reg Phipps 65 RSCold 20.39m
31 Zina Marchant 55 Bath 20.39m
32 Ros Tabor 55 Dulwch 20.51m
33 Wendy Boon 45 LeCrou 21.03m
34 Jane Mulryan 45 Wilms 21.06m
35 Sian Evans 35 Sparkh 21.26m
36 Robert Newman 65 BlWyFy 21.33m
37 Pat Gallagher 55 Wstbry 21.34m
38 Hayley Johnson 35 Wstbry 21.36m
39 Janice McWilliam 45 Rother 21.40m
40 Vincent Murphy 65 Salfrd 22.02m
41 Brenda Tiedtke 45 Prstyn 22.12m
42 Alan Peers 65 Spectr 22.25m
43 Julie Rogers 45 Birch 22.27m
44 Theresa Woolley 35 Centur 22.33m
45 Samantha B-Smith 35 Solhll 22.40m
46 Anne Cilia 45 Blkhth 22.47m
47 Ann James 55 LeCrou 23.38m
48 Gill Jones 45 Wstbry 23.56m
49 Anne Fortune 55 Spect 24.14m
50 Ros dl Bertauche 55 Barnet 25.20m
51 Wade Cooper 65 ECH&T 25.30m
52 Tracey Higgins 35 Sphinx 26.18m

Positions after leg 2

1 Michelle Clarke 35 Telfrd 18.28m +0 35m21
2 Julie Cook 35 Salfd 18.41m +0 36m12
3 Clare Stevinson 35 BristW 18.47m +0 36m21
4 Emily Gelder 35 Dulwch 18.33m +8 37m19
5 Bev Wright 35 BW&F 19.35m -1 37m27
6 Jane Bradshaw 35 Blkhth 18.52m +7 37m45
7 Belinda Tull 35 Readng 19.55m +1 38m10
8 Jane Bryant 35 Ilkly 20.16m -2 38m17
9 Nicky Bromhall 45 BristW 20.21m +1 38m43
10 Andrea Possee 35 Woodfd 20.22m +1 38m59
11 Sue Weatherburn 35 Wolv&B 20.57m -4 39m01
12 Sharon McGarry 35 Derby 20.35m +3 39m51
13 Robin Aconley 65 Doncas 21.15m +1 40m20
14 Juliet Hoad 45 Telfrd 20.35m +5 40m31

15 Dave Scott 65 CLM 21.07m +5 41m11
16 Roy Humpherson 65 RSCold 20.38m +14 41m17
17 Helen Pettit 45 Holmf 21.23m +4 41m28
18 Jenny Hughes 45 Arena 21.25m +4 41m31
19 Tracy Miles 45 Worcs 21.24m +6 41m37
20 Shireen Higgins 45 WSEH 23.29m -11 41m46
21 Clive Rutland 65 Oxford 22.24m -3 42m10
22 Geoff Rigby 65 Trnthm 21.47m +6 42m16
23 Chris Geraghty 45 Wilms 21.21m +11 42m27
24 Sara McLoughlin 35 LeCrou 22.32m -1 42m43
25 Kelley Sprawson 35 Bournv 25.04m -20 43m03
26 Gillian Kellam 45 LeCrou 22.26m +7 43m29
27 Megan Harris 35 Sparkh 22.09m +8 43m35
28 Sidney Sacks 65 Salfrd 21.47m +12 43m49
29 Derek Walton 65 Altr 24.04m -3 44m17
30 Gabriella Waring 45 Prstyn 22.07m +11 44m19
31 Jeni Cummins 35 Wstbry 22.51m +7 44m27
32 Nev Griffiths 65 Spectr 22.34m +10 44m59
33 Heather Fooks 35 Solhll 22.26m +12 45m06
34 Tracy Fearon 45 LivH 26.19m -18 45m46
35 Helen Kershaw 55 Wstbry 24.32m +2 46m06
36 Norman Greenwood 65 BlWyFy 25.26m +0 46m59
37 Annie McDonough 45 Blkhth 24.57m +9 47m44
38 Janice Rambridge 55 Bath 27.10m -7 47m49
39 Tracy Clarke 45 Birch 25.28m +4 47m55
40 Sarah Godsell 45 Wstbry 25.51m +8 49m47
41 Clare Johnson 55 LeCrou 26.11m +6 49m49
42 Ron Woolmer 65 ECH&T 25.17m +9 50m47
43 Lorraine Gordon 35 Sphinx 24.39m +9 50m57
44 Pauline Lygo 55 Barnet 26.27m +6 51m47
45 Janet Redpath 55 Spect 27.40m +4 51m54

Fastest laps in leg 2

1 Michelle Clarke 35 Telfrd 18.28m +0
2 Emily Gelder 35 Dulwch 18.33m +8
3 Julie Cook 35 Salfd 18.41m +0
4 Clare Stevinson 35 BristW 18.47m +0
5 Jane Bradshaw 35 Blkhth 18.52m +7
6 Bev Wright 35 BW&F 19.35m -1
7 Belinda Tull 35 Readng 19.55m +1
8 Jane Bryant 35 Ilkly 20.16m -2
9 Nicky Bromhall 45 BristW 20.21m +1
10 Andrea Possee 35 Woodfd 20.22m +1

Positions after leg 3

1 Amanda Davies 35 Telfrd 18.43m +0 54m04
2 Clare Joliffe 35 BristW 20.18m +1 56m39
3 Jennie Butler 35 Blkhth 19.00m +3 56m45
4 Kath Gundersen 35 Woodfd 18.18m +6 57m17
5 Nicola Richmond 35 Dulwch 20.27m -1 57m46
6 Andrea Smith 35 BW&F 20.23m -1 57m50
7 Saba Holt 35 Readng 20.11m +0 58m21
8 Diane Hooper 35 Salfd 22.22m -6 58m34
9 Sharon Williams 35 Ilkly 21.08m -1 59m25
10 Alison Hurford 45 BristW 21.12m -1 59m55
11 Christine Naylor 45 Arena 19.12m +7   1h00m43
12 Paula Parkin 35 Derby 21.39m +0  1h01m30
13 Paula Fudge 45 WSEH 19.53m +7   1h01m39
14 Ted Orrell 65 CLM 20.41m +1   1h01m52
15 Jane Coker 45 LeCrou 19.29m +11  1h02m58
16 Jeff Norman 65 Altr 19.27m +13 1h03m44
17 Joanne Tucker 35 LeCrou 21.11m +7   1h03m54
18 Clare Hawkes 45 Wilms 21.30m +5  1h03m57
19 Rosalind Hope 45 Worcs 22.28m +0   1h04m05
20 Dave Grayson 65 Doncas 24.05m -7   1h04m25
21 Alan Lewis 65 Trnthm 22.19m +1 1h04m35
22 Roland Bowness 65 Salfrd 20.52m +6   1h04m41
23 Lenny Hall 35 Wolv&B 25.41m -12  1h04m42
24 Glenda Davies 45 Prstyn 21.05m +6   1h05m24
25 Rosie Ferguson 45 Blkhth 20.09m +12   1h07m53
26 Clair Molloy 35 Sparkh 24.22m +1   1h07m57
27 Rowan Eastwood 45 Holmf 27.03m -10   1h08m31
28 Sarah Tucker 35 Wstbry 24.23m +3   1h08m50
29 Val Carter 45 Birch 21.00m +10 1h08m55
30 Julia Gilbride 35 Solhll 23.51m +3   1h08m57
31 Terry Coles 65 Spectr 24.06m +1  1h09m05
32 Sharon Weldon 35 Bournv 26.05m -7   1h09m08
33 Karen Dalby 45 LivH 23.32m +1   1h09m18
34 Laurence Kyd 65 RSCold 28.52m -18   1h10m09



35 John Bradley 65 BlWyFy 24.22m +1   1h11m21
36 Eithne Noonan 55 Wstbry 25.55m -1   1h12m01
37 Caroli Dallimore 55 LeCrou 22.31m +4   1h12m20
38 Rachael Nowak 45 Wstbry 25.46m +2   1h15m33
39 Janine Miles 35 Sphinx 27.53m +4   1h18m50
40 Maureen Shirley 55 Barnet 27.36m +4   1h19m23
41 Trevor West 65 ECH&T 28.37m +1 1h19m24
42 Steph Charman 55 Spect 27.58m +3   1h19m52

Fastest laps in leg 3

1 Kath Gundersen 35 Woodfd 18.18m +6
2 Amanda Davies 35 Telfrd 18.43m +0
3 Jennie Butler 35 Blkhth 19.00m +3
4 Christine Naylor 45 Arena 19.12m +7
5 Jeff Norman 65 Altr 19.27m +13
6 Jane Coker 45 LeCrou 19.29m +11
7 Paula Fudge 45 WSEH 19.53m +7
8 Rosie Ferguson 45 Blkhth 20.09m +12
9 Saba Holt 35 Readng 20.11m +0
10 Clare Joliffe 35 BristW 20.18m +1

Positions after leg 4

1 Claire Martin 35 Telfrd 16.43m +0   1h10m47
2 Annabel Granger 35 BristW 17.48m +0   1h14m27
3 Linda Jackson 35 Woodfd 18.57m +1   1h16m14
4 Ola Balme 35 Dulwch 19.12m +1   1h16m58
5 Sarah Urwin-Mann 35 Readng 19.09m +2   1h17m30
6 Tanya Ashworth 35 BW&F 21.12m +0  1h19m02
7 Zoe Wood 35 Blkhth 22.25m -4   1h19m10
8 Jann Smith 35 Ilkly 20.29m +1   1h19m54
9 Tracey Greenway 35 Derby 18.52m +3   1h20m22
10 Denise Wakefield 35 Salfd 23.01m -2   1h21m35
11 Vicky Ornsby 35 Wolv&B 21.31m +12   1h26m13
12 Glenda Edwards 35 LeCrou 24.06m +5   1h28m00
13 Rebecca Freeman 35 Solhll 19.56m +17   1h28m53
14 Carol Austin 35 Sparkh 23.06m +12   1h31m03
15 Sandra Price 35 Wstbry 22.16m +13   1h31m06
16 Sharon Weldon 35 Bournv 23.32m +16   1h32m40
17 Lucy Smith 35 Sphinx 20.57m +22  1h39m47

Fastest laps in leg 4

1 Claire Martin 35 Telfrd 16.43m +0
2 Annabel Granger 35 BristW 17.48m +0
3 Tracey Greenway 35 Derby 18.52m +3
4 Linda Jackson 35 Woodfd 18.57m +1
5 Sarah Urwin-Mann 35 Readng 19.09m +2
6 Ola Balme 35 Dulwch 19.12m +1
7 Rebecca Freeman 35 Solhll 19.56m +17
8 Jann Smith 35 Ilkly 20.29m +1
9 Lucy Smith 35 Sphinx 20.57m +22
10 Tanya Ashworth 35 BW&F 21.12m +0



British Masters Road Relay
Championship - 21st May 2011

M35 teams Team Results

1 Ronhill Cambuslang 2h08.45m

Alan Ramage 16.34m
John MacNamara 16.12m +15
Mick O'Hagan 17.01m +2
Robert Gilroy 15.28m +6
Greg Hastie 16.25m +0
Kerry L-Wilson 15.12m +1
Iain Campbell 16.20m +0
Jamie Reid 15.33m +0

2 Salford Harriers & AC 2h10.38m

David Lockett 16.02m
David Townsend 17.26m -7
Philip West 16.52m +3
Philip Leybourne 15.43m +5
James Williams 16.02m +3
David Hudson 16.38m +1
Darren Moran 16.44m +0
Martin Cox 15.11m +0

3 Morpeth H & AC 2h12.11m

Paul Waterston 16.08m
Phil Walker 16.28m +7
Chris Waugh 20.27m -23
Ian Hudspith 14.08m +22
George Hall 16.47m -1
Neil Wilkinson 15.42m +5
Alan Shepherd 16.46m +2
Terry Wall 15.45m +0

4 Highgate Harriers 2h12.26m

Peter Downie 17.13m
John O'Shea 17.29m +6
Duncan Burbidge 16.02m +14
Keith Wilson 16.59m +2
Henry Dodwell 15.40m +6
Peter Downie 15.42m +1
Chris Bailey 17.28m +0
Chris Beacham 15.53m +0

5 Herne Hill Harriers 2h12.58m

Simon Coombes 15.29m
Michael Boyle 16.36m -3
Valdis Pauzers 19.52m -15
Ben Paviour 15.28m +10
Victor Maughn 16.18m +3
Basil Wallace 16.24m +0
Roger Alsop 16.29m +1
Kofi Agyei 16.22m +1

6 Preston Harriers 2h13.12m

Steve Hallas 16.02m
Jason Parker 16.33m +1
Jonathan Green 16.22m +3
David Parkington 16.57m +0
Neil McDonald 17.30m -2
David Watson 17.17m -4
Robert Affleck 16.14m +3
Stephen Smith 16.17m +1

7 Havering Mayesbrook 2h14.21m

Steve Rand 16.05m
Jason Lendon 16.05m +5

Graham Hogan 18.05m -4
Chris Smith 15.49m +3
Martin Chester 18.00m -4
Simon Hart 16.35m +2
Trevor Keys 17.06m +1
Matthew Bland 16.36m +1

8 Wells City Harriers 2h14.45m

Matthew Lewis 16.09m
Jon James 15.12m +15
Allan Jones 16.49m +0
Alistair Lindsay 16.07m +0
Rick Dukes 16.41m +0
Peter Darton 17.56m -2
Dave Stanfield 17.42m -2
Clive Harwood 18.09m -3

9 Bournville Harriers 2h15.15m

Andrew Halliday 16.03m
Rob Andrew 15.58m +7
Jonathan Grix 16.19m +1
Simeon Paine 17.42m -3
Sean Rose 16.31m +1
Matthew Slater 18.47m -7
Stuart Pearson 17.58m +1
Dean Parker 15.57m +1

10 Wolverhampton Bilston 2h15.59m

Paul Tabor 17.42m
Ian Pincher 17.31m +5
Darren Edwards 18.15m +2
Paul Thacker 16.56m +7
Ian Grindley 16.19m +8
Dave Smith 16.42m -1
Ste Cunningham 16.47m +7
David Evans 15.47m +1

11 Neath Harriers 2h16.17m

Alun Rees 18.03m
Peter Crane 17.44m +6
Paul Talbot 16.33m +20
Philip Crane 17.39m +2
Richard Mulvany 17.03m +3
Chris Williams 15.43m +5
Paul Griffiths 16.31m +5
Anthony Powell 17.01m -2

12 Clayton-Le-Moors 2h21.01m

Gary Shaw 16.01m
Alex Cran 17.58m -13
Dave Gomundson 16.59m +5
Michael Hogan 20.06m -15
Mark Aspinall 17.03m +6
Paul Shackleton 17.40m +2
Jason Harbour 17.12m +7
M Whitehead 18.02m +2

13 Team Bath AC 2h21.06m

Paul Cox 16.19m
Dave Gunstone 17.58m -5
Nick Bower 19.26m -11
Stephen Rose 17.11m +8
Barry Awan 18.37m +0
Luke S-Durden 16.40m +5
Andrew Maggs 18.19m +6
David Coales 16.36m +3

14 Liverpool H & AC 2h21.14m

Dave Quinn 18.32m
Lawr McDonald 16.59m +22
Craig Northover 20.29m -14
Pete Belcher 17.55m +5



Ray Cole 17.28m +14
Rob Dewhurst 16.40m +7
Glen Groves 16.42m +10
Nat Vengdasalem 16.29m +3

15 Royal Sutton Coldfield 2h21.22m

Nick Corker 15.40m
Paul Froggatt 16.09m +1
Steve Marklew 16.54m -1
Simon Corker 16.56m +0
Colin McAuley 18.16m -5
David Liddall 18.04m -4
David Bowen 18.47m +0
Grae Kettlewell 20.36m -3

16 Nene Valley Harriers 2h22.12m

Nicholas Grimer 16.18m
Paul Lunn 17.13m +3
Sean Beard 16.59m +3
Robert Lornie 17.28m -1
Paul Gibbs 19.20m -7
Chris Mooney 17.25m +0
Ian Aunger 17.41m +7
David Knighton 19.48m -3

17 Southampton AC 2h22.19m

Pete Davis 17.15m
Dave Blackman 16.57m +12
Paul Fotherby 16.47m +7
Ian Stott 17.23m -2
Steve Axon 18.20m +1
Jim Bennett 17.21m -3
Keith Hollis 19.12m +4
John McInnes 19.04m -2

18 Les Croupiers 2h25.57m

Gareth Lynch 15.44m
Nicholas Dukes 16.20m +0
Matthew Hurford 17.10m -1
Alun Jones 18.44m -7
Andrew Cleves 19.43m -10
David Proud 19.04m -2
Shaun Connor 20.21m +6
Julian Carter 18.51m +0

19 Vale of Aylesbury AC 2h26.59m

Mark Richards 17.46m
Matt Raden 16.46m +20
Ian Tarvit 22.06m -32
Henrik Hartmann 19.12m +0
Rob Taylor 16.22m +20
Andrew Rolt 17.08m +4
Colin Mawdsley 19.54m +13
Paul Marsh 17.45m +1

20 Telford AC 2h31.51m

Paul Ward 15.16m
Bruce Gregory 20.11m -37
Dale Wilkinson 17.08m +12
Spencer Davies 19.34m -10
Nigel Tatton 20.08m -2
Dave Talbot 19.19m +0
Paul Williams 19.42m +17
Karl Morris 20.33m +1

21 West Bromwich H 2h32.19m

Steven Pitt 17.44m
Gary Whitehouse 17.57m +1
Malcolm Carr 17.55m +6
Ian Phillips 18.18m +0
Gary Clifton 19.03m +3
David Jones 19.31m -6

J Greenwood 21.09m +15
Andrew Moseley 20.42m +1

22 Centurion RC 2h37.54m

I Satterthwaite 17.01m
Gavin Davies 18.47m -16
Andy Rea 19.30m -4
Andy Matthews 19.23m -1
Way Muddiman 19.27m +9
Neil Wilkes 21.11m -3
Chris McCann 19.40m +21
Paul Cornock 22.55m +1

23 Wesham Road Runners 2h38.40m

Alex Rowe 16.36m
Gary De Banke 18.05m +1
Alan Taylor 21.29m -29
Lee Barlow 17.23m +11
Peter Bartlett 22.26m -1
Christopher Moss 21.38m -2
Peter Cooke 22.42m +23
Ste Myerscough 18.21m +1

24 Wakefield Harriers 2h49.21m

Neil Dutton 18.12m
David Dawson 19.44m -6
Anthony White 18.36m +4
James Wilson 23.57m -12
Robinson Paul 20.31m +17
Anthony Audsley 21.49m +1
Tony Smith 22.47m +25
Michael Logan 23.45m +1

25 Birchfield Harriers

Steve Edmonds 16.33m
John Cullen 16.18m +12
Peter Dimpleby 16.55m +5
Shaun Howatt 18.35m -9

26 Birmingham RA&TC

Mark Ince 16.07m
Richard Gray 17.13m +0
Richard Carney 20.15m -20
Rob Ryan 21.01m -16
Martin Ludford 25.20m -1

27 Redhill Road Runners

Mark Yates 17.11m
Paul Newton 17.05m +8
Clive Greyson 18.07m -2

28 Rotherham H & AC

Peter Shaw 17.42m
Mark Ward 18.54m -12
Matt Asbridge 19.29m -2
David Nuttall 17.31m +8

29 Staffordshire Moorlands

Gareth Briggs 16.20m
Roger Moore 18.46m -10
Alan Simpson 19.13m -8
John Walker 18.18m +2

30 Tipton Harriers

Kevin Freeman 17.27m
Phil Clamp 17.44m +3
Dean Hill 16.09m +15
Lawr Heathcock 16.44m +4
Rich O'Sullivan 19.33m -7
Chris Somerfield 19.26m -4
Chris Flavell 21.45m +6



M45 Teams Team Results

1 Leicester Coritanian AC 1h39.54m

Tommy Hughes 16.13m
Derek Guess 16.31m +8
Rob Sheen 16.44m +3
Andy Hart 17.32m -2
Danny Keating 16.56m -1
Steve Platts 15.58m +3

2 Oxford City AC 1h40.25m

Rob Webster 16.20m
Carl Thompson 17.30m +3
Brian Green 17.11m +1
Heine van Zyl 17.35m -3
Steve Overton 16.07m +7
Steve Male 15.42m +4

3 Telford AC 1h42.31m

Dave Mansbridge 16.05m
John Saunders 16.44m +1
Tony Power 16.59m +2
John Saunders 18.17m -6
Colin Lancaster 18.01m +1
Greg Wilson 16.25m +1

4 Tipton Harriers 1h42.47m

Malcolm Eustace 16.08m
Mark Farnell 17.56m -7
Mark Wright 17.04m +4
Alan Grice 18.56m -6
Paul Rogers 16.27m +8
Aaron Keene 16.16m +0

5 Redhill Road Runners 1h43.13m

Stan Pascoe 17.46m
Martyn McHale 18.52m -9
Andy Wetherill 16.04m +25
Alan Smith 15.41m +10
Simon Nash 17.39m +5
Nigel Cobb 17.11m -3

6 Wilmslow RC 1h43.14m

Bill Heaton 18.39m
Malcolm Fowler 16.39m +27
Trevor Morris 16.59m +14
Graham MacNeil 17.06m +1
Tom McGaff 17.23m +3
Rob Downs 16.28m +1

7 Rotherham H & AC 1h46.32m

Nigel Brookes 17.45m
Terry Eastwood 17.31m +7
John Comrie 18.42m -1
Mark Ruddleston 17.42m +3
Peter Mirrlees 17.20m +7
Peter Neal 17.32m +3

8 Barnet & District AC 1h47.43m

Rich McCormick 16.28m
Yitzhak B-Aroya 17.34m +3
David Wilcock 18.00m -1
Desm Michael 18.34m -5
Peter Ellis 18.19m +1
Jerry Bryan 18.48m -1

9 E Cheshire & Tameside 1h48.11m

Danny Vaughan 17.51m
Glen Piper 18.09m -1
Mark Bradley 18.15m +10
Steve Robinson 17.46m +3
Andrew Farley 19.19m +2

Garry Matthews 16.51m +5

10 Les Croupiers 1h48.47m

Scott Howell 17.12m
David Coles 18.14m -5
Gerard Crispie 19.30m -10
Ben Farag 17.53m +9
Paul Coker 18.18m +6
Martin Williams 17.40m +3

11 Derby AC 1h48.49m

Gary Fallon 18.23m
Russell Parkin 17.18m +16
John Robertson 16.56m +14
Kevin Spare 17.40m +3
Clive Toplass 18.35m +0
Chris Booth 19.57m -6

12 Dulwich Runners AC 1h49.14m

Stephen Smythe 18.05m
Duncan Hussey 17.50m +4
Christ Loizou 18.44m +5
Mike Mann 18.55m -3
Adrian Greer 18.13m +9
Tony Tuohy 17.27m +5

13 Southampton AC 1h49.15m

Jon Grainger 16.41m
Howard Long 18.17m -1
Scott Augur 17.22m +6
Malcolm Riddle 18.48m -7
Sidney Delara 19.32m +0
Paul Johnson 18.35m -2

14 Shefffield RC 1h49.28m

Jed Turner 18.26m
Gary Podmore 19.32m -2
Ian A-Barnes 16.52m +17
Chris Maddocks 18.32m +1
Chris Ireland 17.06m +14
Malcolm Taylor 19.00m -5

15 Wakefield Harriers 1h50.09m

Paul Hallas 16.23m
Peter McNamara 17.31m +4
David Brailsford 17.59m -1
Ste Wilkinson 19.02m -9
Richard West 19.13m +0
Peter Young 20.01m -7

16 Coventry Godiva 1h50.16m

Michael Peters 17.46m
Howard Andersen 18.00m +3
Peter Banks 19.08m -3
Ian Gower 18.49m -1
Martin Slevin 18.01m +12
Joseph Devlin 18.32m -1

17 Thurrock Harriers 1h52.11m

John Metcalfe 17.40m
John Green 17.20m +8
Steve Kemp 19.52m -15
Donald Lawless 18.08m +5
Mike Bumstead 20.07m +0
Robert Russell 19.04m +1

18 Spectrum Striders RC 1h53.11m

Stephen Martin 18.07m
Rob McHarry 20.46m -13
Scott Liddell 18.56m +3
Kenny Forster 18.42m +2
Julian Spencer 18.27m +17
Neil Garnett 18.13m +3



19 Dudley & Stourbridge 1h54.42m

Paul Waby 15.47m
Mark Staves 17.57m -11
Eric Smith 19.09m -14
Ivan Dawes 18.18m -1
Sam Freeman 21.35m -8
Jim Brown 21.56m -2

20 Sparkhill Harriers 1h54.51m

Darren Riley 17.08m
Nick Stringer 17.43m +2
Craig Hinks 19.29m -12
Andy Carroll 20.30m -11
Rob Mills 22.21m +2
Charles Fentiman 17.40m +7

21 Royal Sutton Coldfield 1h54.56m

Tony Hinchley 17.17m
John Fletcher 18.37m -11
Ste Larcombe 19.37m -4
Paul Jenkins 19.23m -2
Ian Gilbert 19.49m +10
Matthew Lumley 20.13m -1

22 Doncaster AC 1h56.19m

Mick Page 17.52m
Kev Lincoln 20.08m -14
Dave Birkett 18.48m +4
Steve Evans 20.19m -4
Tony Vout 19.29m +14
Richard Wright 19.43m +3

23 Neath Harriers 1h56.41m

John Williams 18.57m
Robert Bamsey 19.57m +1
David Crane 18.14m +5
Kevin Lewis 19.18m +2
Stephen Williams 18.46m +15
Phillip Adams 21.29m -2

24 Blackpool Wyre Fylde 1h58.41m

John Wright 16.03m
Graham Davies 19.04m -23
Gary Johnston 19.41m -11
Terry Bradshaw 20.35m -11
Nick Hume 21.08m +8
Chris Bligh 22.10m -2

25 Wolverhampton Bilston 1h59.09m

Gwyn James 21.42m
Terry Bullock 18.22m +8
Robert Edwards 18.42m +7
Simon Calrow 18.11m +4
David Tilt 19.37m +14
Paul Carroll 22.35m -2

26 Salford Harriers & AC 2h03.28m

Ian Johnson 19.49m
Ron Warrender 19.20m +7
Thomas Temple 20.58m -4
Tommy Daniels 20.53m +2
Dennis Moran 22.31m +17
Stan  Curran 19.57m +1

27 Bournville Harriers

Edwin Hartley 18.54m
Terry Doherty 20.41m -3
Barrie Roberts 23.35m -7

28 Ronhill Cambuslang

Colin Feechan 18.10m
David Cooney 21.13m -15

29 Thames Hare & Hounds

Rhodri Davies 19.34m

30 Wesham Road Runners

Finlay McCalman 23.25m

M55 Teams Team Results

1 Salford Harriers & AC 1h09.04m

Mike Wakefield 18.32m
Stanley Owen 17.32m +13
Eric Williams 16.43m +20
Mike Deegan 16.17m +9

2 Oxford City AC 1h11.36m

Dave Parsons 17.57m
Roy Treadwell 18.08m -1
Stuart Thorp 17.55m +13
Richard Grant 17.36m +5

3 South London Harriers 1h12.59m

Clive Edgington 18.30m
Ian Kitching 17.14m +18
John Quaintance 18.51m +1
Barry Attwell 18.24m +2

4 Les Croupiers 1h13.04m

Michael Murphy 18.40m
Jerry C-Harding 18.19m +10
John O'Shea 18.11m +6
Mike McGeoch 17.54m +7

5 Staffordshire Moorlands 1h13.07m

Ray Ibbs 19.35m
Paul Williams 20.32m -1
Dave Hollins 16.45m +14
Dave Neill 16.15m +17

6 Wesham Road Runners 1h15.17m

Alan Hudson 18.19m
John Collier 18.40m +1
John Bertenshaw 18.57m +3
Barry Peatfield 19.21m -1

7 Blackheath & Bromley 1h15.29m

Alan Camp 16.36m
Andy Lawes 19.36m -25
Peter Burford 19.27m +0
Ken Daniel 19.50m -4

8 Sheffield Running Club 1h15.49m

Sid Cordle 17.46m
Les Morton 20.01m -16
Paul Blakeney 19.11m -1
Mike Quinn 18.51m +4

9 Altrincham & District 1h15.53m

Dave Carrington 17.36m
Dave Telford 19.41m -19
Mike Jones 20.52m -7
Dave Southern 17.44m +5

10 Team Bath AC 1h17.15m

Paul King 19.53m
David Rose 19.46m +5
Geoff Davies 18.55m +6
Andrew Reid 18.41m +1

11 Ronhill Cambuslang 1h17.22m

Dav Fairweather 20.07m



Barnie Gough 19.49m +5
Tam McPake 19.14m +4
Frank Hurley 18.12m +3

12 Thames Hare & Hounds 1h18.05m

Richard Pitt 19.07m
Mike Farmery 19.13m +6
Paul Whitlock 21.18m -5
Rick Turner 18.27m +3

13 Holmfirth Harriers 1h19.22m

Andy Hauser 18.24m
Rob Kersey 19.04m +1
Neil Midgley 22.20m -13
Ste Beardsell 19.34m +4

14 Cobra RC 1h20.01m

David Daniels 18.19m
Steve Fletcher 19.22m -3
Chris Pearson 21.10m -8
Michael Elwell 21.10m -1

15 Worcester AC 1h21.01m

Peter Richardson 19.30m
David Hibbitt 20.58m -5
Terenc Bedington 21.01m +3
Geoff Aston 19.32m +2

16 Clayton-le-Moors 1h22.11m

Pete Booth 18.58m
Steve White 19.54m +4
Jeff Pickup 20.55m -5
Richard Lawson 22.24m -2

17 Royal Sutton Coldfield 1h24.42m

Paul Kenney 19.43m
Clive Sayer 21.48m -4
Douglas Hyde 20.49m +3
Martin Jones 22.22m +2

18 Reading Road Runners 1h26.30m

Nigel Hoult 18.47m
James Kiddie 21.34m -9
Riochard Morgan 21.39m +1
Ken Beck 24.30m +0

19 Blackpool Wyre Fylde 1h26.36m

Michael Golden 20.08m
Ian Close 20.27m +1
Tony Airnes 22.03m +1
Robert Massey 23.58m +1

20 Spectrum Striders 1h28.41m

Michael Charman 22.22m
Andy Garnett 20.40m +3
Geoff Read 21.59m +1
Barry Allman 23.40m +2

21 Liverpool H & AC 1h39.15m

Graham Howell 21.42m
Clive Rigby 26.13m +0
Pat Henley 25.23m +1
Mike Carney 25.57m +2

22 Penny Lane Striders

Will Hargreaves 21.33m



British Masters Road Relay
Championship - 21st May 2011

Race 2
Positions after leg 1
1 Paul Ward 35 Telfrd 15.16m
2 Simon Coombes 35 HerneH 15.29m
3 Nick Corker 35 RSCold 15.40m
4 Gareth Lynch 35 LeCrou 15.44m
5 Paul Waby 45 Dud&St 15.47m
6 Gary Shaw 35 C-L-M 16.01m
7 David Lockett 35 Salfrd 16.02m
8 Steve Hallas 35 PrestH 16.02m
9 John Wright 45 BlWyFy 16.03m
10 Andrew Halliday 35 Bourn 16.03m
11 Steve Rand 35 HavMay 16.05m
12 Dave Mansbridge 45 Telfrd 16.05m
13 Mark Ince 35 BirmRA 16.07m
14 Malcolm Eustace 45 Tipton 16.08m
15 Paul Waterston 35 Morp 16.08m
16 Matthew Lewis 35 Wells 16.09m
17 Tommy Hughes 45 LeiCor 16.13m
18 Nicholas Grimer 35 NeneV 16.18m
19 Paul Cox 35 Bath 16.19m
20 Rob Webster 45 Oxford 16.20m
21 Gareth Briggs 35 StaffM 16.20m
22 Paul Hallas 45 Wakef 16.23m
23 Rich McCormick 45 Barnet 16.28m
24 Steve Edmonds 35 Birch 16.33m
25 Alan Ramage 35 Ronhll 16.34m
26 Alan Camp 55 Blkhth 16.36m
27 Alex Rowe 35 Wesham 16.36m
28 Jon Grainger 45 Soton 16.41m
29 I Satterthwaite 35 Centur 17.01m
30 Darren Riley 45 Sparkh 17.08m
31 Mark Yates 35 Redhll 17.11m
32 Scott Howell 45 LeCrou 17.12m
33 Peter Downie 35 Highg 17.13m
34 Pete Davis 35 Soton 17.15m
35 Tony Hinchley 45 RSCold 17.17m
36 Kevin Freeman 35 Tipton 17.27m
37 Dave Carrington 55 Altr 17.36m
38 John Metcalfe 45 Thurrk 17.40m
39 Paul Tabor 35 Wolv&B 17.42m
40 Peter Shaw 35 Rother 17.42m
41 Steven Pitt 35 WBrom 17.44m
42 Nigel Brookes 45 Rother 17.45m
43 Sid Cordle 55 Sheff 17.46m
44 Stan Pascoe 45 Redhll 17.46m
45 Mark Richards 35 VoAyle 17.46m
46 Michael Peters 45 CovGod 17.46m
47 Danny Vaughan 45 ECH&T 17.51m
48 Mick Page 45 Doncas 17.52m
49 Dave Parsons 55 Oxford 17.57m
50 Alun Rees 35 Neath 18.03m
51 Stephen Smythe 45 Dulwch 18.05m
52 Stephen Martin 45 Spect 18.07m
53 Colin Feechan 45 Ronhll 18.10m
54 Neil Dutton 35 Wakef 18.12m
55 David Daniels 55 Cobra 18.19m
56 Alan Hudson 55 Wesham 18.19m
57 Gary Fallon 45 Derby 18.23m
58 Andy Hauser 55 Holmf 18.24m
59 Jed Turner 45 Sheff 18.26m
60 Clive Edgington 55 SLond 18.30m
61 Dave Quinn 35 LivH 18.32m
62 Mike Wakefield 55 Salfd 18.32m
63 Bill Heaton 45 Wilms 18.39m
64 Michael Murphy 55 LeCrou 18.40m
65 Nigel Hoult 55 Readng 18.47m
66 Edwin Hartley 45 Bourn 18.54m
67 John Williams 45 Neath 18.57m
68 Pete Booth 55 C-L-M 18.58m

69 Richard Pitt 55 TH&H 19.07m
70 Peter Richardson 55 Worcs 19.30m
71 Rhodri Davies 45 TH&H 19.34m
72 Ray Ibbs 55 StaffM 19.35m
73 Paul Kenney 55 RSCold 19.43m
74 Ian Johnson 45 Salfrd 19.49m
75 Paul King 55 Bath 19.53m
76 Dav Fairweather 55 Ronhll 20.07m
77 Michael Golden 55 BW&F 20.08m
78 Will Hargreaves 55 PLS 21.33m
79 Graham Howell 55 LivH 21.42m
80 Gwyn James 45 Wolv&B 21.42m
81 Michael Charman 55 Spectr 22.22m
82 Finlay McCalman 45 Wesham 23.25m

Positions after leg 2
1 Jon James 35 Wells 15.12m +15 31m21
2 Paul Froggatt 35 RSCold 16.09m +1 31m49
3 Rob Andrew 35 Bourn 15.58m +7 32m01
4 Nicholas Dukes 35 LeCrou 16.20m +0 32m04
5 Michael Boyle 35 HerneH 16.36m -3 32m05
6 Jason Lendon 35 HavMay 16.05m +5 32m10
7 Jason Parker 35 PrestH 16.33m +1 32m35
8 Phil Walker 35 Morp 16.28m +7 32m36
9 Derek Guess 45 LeiCor 16.31m +8 32m44
10 John MacNamara 35 Ronhll 16.12m +15 32m46
11 John Saunders 45 Telfrd 16.44m +1 32m49
12 John Cullen 35 Birch 16.18m +12 32m51
13 Richard Gray 35 BirmRA 17.13m +0 33m20
14 David Townsend 35 Salfrd 17.26m -7 33m28
15 Paul Lunn 35 NeneV 17.13m +3 33m31
16 Mark Staves 45 Dud&St 17.57m -11 33m44
17 Carl Thompson 45 Oxford 17.30m +3 33m50
18 Peter McNamara 45 Wakef 17.31m +4 33m54
19 Alex Cran 35 C-L-M 17.58m -13 33m59
20 Yitzhak B-Aroya 45 Barnet 17.34m +3 34m02
21 Mark Farnell 45 Tipton 17.56m -7 34m04
22 Dave Blackman 35 Soton 16.57m +12 34m12
23 Paul Newton 35 Redhll 17.05m +8 34m16
24 Dave Gunstone 35 Bath 17.58m -5 34m17
25 Matt Raden 35 VoAyle 16.46m +20 34m32
26 Gary De Banke 35 Wesham 18.05m +1 34m41
27 John O'Shea 35 Highg 17.29m +6 34m42
28 Nick Stringer 45 Sparkh 17.43m +2 34m51
29 Howard Long 45 Soton 18.17m -1 34m58
30 John Green 45 Thurrk 17.20m +8 35m00
31 Roger Moore 35 StaffM 18.46m -10 35m06
32 Graham Davies 45 BlWyFy 19.04m -23 35m07
33 Phil Clamp 35 Tipton 17.44m +3 35m11
34 Ian Pincher 35 Wolv&B 17.31m +5 35m13
35 Terry Eastwood 45 Rother 17.31m +7 35m16
36 Malcolm Fowler 45 Wilms 16.39m +27 35m18
37 David Coles 45 LeCrou 18.14m -5 35m26
38 Bruce Gregory 35 Telfrd 20.11m -37 35m27
39 Lawr McDonald 35 LivH 16.59m +22 35m31
40 Gary Whitehouse 35 WBrom 17.57m +1 35m41
41 Russell Parkin 45 Derby 17.18m +16 35m41
42 Ian Kitching 55 SLond 17.14m +18 35m44
43 Howard Andersen 45 CovGod 18.00m +3 35m46
44 Peter Crane 35 Neath 17.44m +6 35m47
45 Gavin Davies 35 Centur 18.47m -16 35m48
46 John Fletcher 45 RSCold 18.37m -11 35m54
47 Duncan Hussey 45 Dulwch 17.50m +4 35m55
48 Glen Piper 45 ECH&T 18.09m -1 36m00
49 Stanley Owen 55 Salfd 17.32m +13 36m04
50 Roy Treadwell 55 Oxford 18.08m -1 36m05
51 Andy Lawes 55 Blkhth 19.36m -25 36m12
52 Mark Ward 35 Rother 18.54m -12 36m36
53 Martyn McHale 45 Redhll 18.52m -9 36m38
54 Jerry C-Harding 55 LeCrou 18.19m +10 36m59
55 John Collier 55 Wesham 18.40m +1 36m59
56 Dave Telford 55 Altr 19.41m -19 37m17
57 Rob Kersey 55 Holmf 19.04m +1 37m28
58 Steve Fletcher 55 Cobra 19.22m -3 37m41
59 Les Morton 55 Sheff 20.01m -16 37m47
60 David Dawson 35 Wakef 19.44m -6 37m56
61 Gary Podmore 45 Sheff 19.32m -2 37m58
62 Kev Lincoln 45 Doncas 20.08m -14 38m00
63 Mike Farmery 55 TH&H 19.13m +6 38m20



64 Steve White 55 C-L-M 19.54m +4 38m52
65 Rob McHarry 45 Spect 20.46m -13 38m53
66 Robert Bamsey 45 Neath 19.57m +1 38m54
67 Ron Warrender 45 Salfrd 19.20m +7 39m09
68 David Cooney 45 Ronhll 21.13m -15 39m23
69 Terry Doherty 45 Bourn 20.41m -3 39m35
70 David Rose 55 Bath 19.46m +5 39m39
71 Barnie Gough 55 Ronhll 19.49m +5 39m56
72 Terry Bullock 45 Wolv&B 18.22m +8 40m04
73 Paul Williams 55 StaffM 20.32m -1 40m07
74 James Kiddie 55 Readng 21.34m -9 40m21
75 David Hibbitt 55 Worcs 20.58m -5 40m28
76 Ian Close 55 BW&F 20.27m +1 40m35
77 Clive Sayer 55 RSCold 21.48m -4 41m31
78 Andy Garnett 55 Spectr 20.40m +3 43m02
79 Clive Rigby 55 LivH 26.13m +0 47m55

Fastest laps in leg 2
1 Jon James 35 Wells 15.12m +15
2 Rob Andrew 35 Bourn 15.58m +7
3 Jason Lendon 35 HavMay 16.05m +5
4 Paul Froggatt 35 RSCold 16.09m +1
5 John MacNamara 35 Ronhll 16.12m +15
6 John Cullen 35 Birch 16.18m +12
7 Nicholas Dukes 35 LeCrou 16.20m +0
8 Phil Walker 35 Morp 16.28m +7
9 Derek Guess 45 LeiCor 16.31m +8
10 Jason Parker 35 PrestH 16.33m +1

Positions after leg 3
1 Allan Jones 35 Wells 16.49m +0 48m10
2 Jonathan Grix 35 Bourn 16.19m +1 48m20
3 Steve Marklew 35 RSCold 16.54m -1 48m43
4 Jonathan Green 35 PrestH 16.22m +3 48m57
5 Matthew Hurford 35 LeCrou 17.10m -1 49m14
6 Rob Sheen 45 LeiCor 16.44m +3 49m28
7 Peter Dimpleby 35 Birch 16.55m +5 49m46
8 Mick O'Hagan 35 Ronhll 17.01m +2 49m47
9 Tony Power 45 Telfrd 16.59m +2 49m48
10 Graham Hogan 35 HavMay 18.05m -4 50m15
11 Philip West 35 Salfrd 16.52m +3 50m20
12 Sean Beard 35 NeneV 16.59m +3 50m30
13 Duncan Burbidge 35 Highg 16.02m +14 50m44
14 Dave Gomundson 35 C-L-M 16.59m +5 50m58
15 Paul Fotherby 35 Soton 16.47m +7 50m59
16 Brian Green 45 Oxford 17.11m +1 51m01
17 Mark Wright 45 Tipton 17.04m +4 51m08
18 Dean Hill 35 Tipton 16.09m +15 51m20
19 David Brailsford 45 Wakef 17.59m -1 51m53
20 Valdis Pauzers 35 HerneH 19.52m -15 51m57
21 David Wilcock 45 Barnet 18.00m -1 52m02
22 Trevor Morris 45 Wilms 16.59m +14 52m17
23 Scott Augur 45 Soton 17.22m +6 52m20
24 Paul Talbot 35 Neath 16.33m +20 52m20
25 Clive Greyson 35 Redhll 18.07m -2 52m23
26 Dale Wilkinson 35 Telfrd 17.08m +12 52m35
27 John Robertson 45 Derby 16.56m +14 52m37
28 Andy Wetherill 45 Redhll 16.04m +25 52m42
29 Eric Williams 55 Salfd 16.43m +20 52m47
30 Eric Smith 45 Dud&St 19.09m -14 52m53
31 Chris Waugh 35 Morp 20.27m -23 53m03
32 Darren Edwards 35 Wolv&B 18.15m +2 53m28
33 Richard Carney 35 BirmRA 20.15m -20 53m35
34 Malcolm Carr 35 WBrom 17.55m +6 53m36
35 Nick Bower 35 Bath 19.26m -11 53m43
36 John Comrie 45 Rother 18.42m -1 53m58
37 Stuart Thorp 55 Oxford 17.55m +13 54m00
38 Mark Bradley 45 ECH&T 18.15m +10 54m15
39 Alan Simpson 35 StaffM 19.13m -8 54m19
40 Craig Hinks 45 Sparkh 19.29m -12 54m20
41 John Quaintance 55 SLond 18.51m +1 54m35
42 Christ Loizou 45 Dulwch 18.44m +5 54m39
43 Gary Johnston 45 BlWyFy 19.41m -11 54m48
44 Ian A-Barnes 45 Sheff 16.52m +17 54m50
45 Steve Kemp 45 Thurrk 19.52m -15 54m52
46 Peter Banks 45 CovGod 19.08m -3 54m54
47 Gerard Crispie 45 LeCrou 19.30m -10 54m56
48 John O'Shea 55 LeCrou 18.11m +6 55m10
49 Andy Rea 35 Centur 19.30m -4 55m18

50 Ste Larcombe 45 RSCold 19.37m -4 55m31
51 Peter Burford 55 Blkhth 19.27m +0 55m39
52 John Bertenshaw 55 Wesham 18.57m +3 55m56
53 Craig Northover 35 LivH 20.29m -14 56m00
54 Matt Asbridge 35 Rother 19.29m -2 56m05
55 Alan Taylor 35 Wesham 21.29m -29 56m10
56 Anthony White 35 Wakef 18.36m +4 56m32
57 Ian Tarvit 35 VoAyle 22.06m -32 56m38
58 Dave Birkett 45 Doncas 18.48m +4 56m48
59 Dave Hollins 55 StaffM 16.45m +14 56m52
60 Paul Blakeney 55 Sheff 19.11m -1 56m58
61 David Crane 45 Neath 18.14m +5 57m08
62 Scott Liddell 45 Spect 18.56m +3 57m49
63 Mike Jones 55 Altr 20.52m -7 58m09
64 Geoff Davies 55 Bath 18.55m +6 58m34
65 Robert Edwards 45 Wolv&B 18.42m +7 58m46
66 Chris Pearson 55 Cobra 21.10m -8 58m51
67 Tam McPake 55 Ronhll 19.14m +4 59m10
68 Paul Whitlock 55 TH&H 21.18m -5 59m38
69 Jeff Pickup 55 C-L-M 20.55m -5 59m47
70 Neil Midgley 55 Holmf 22.20m -13 59m48
71 Thomas Temple 45 Salfrd 20.58m -4   1h00m07
72 Terenc Bedington 55 Worcs 21.01m +3   1h01m29
73 Riochard Morgan 55 Readng 21.39m +1   1h02m00
74 Douglas Hyde 55 RSCold 20.49m +3   1h02m20
75 Tony Airnes 55 BW&F 22.03m +1   1h02m38
76 Barrie Roberts 45 Bourn 23.35m -7   1h03m10
77 Geoff Read 55 Spectr 21.59m +1 1h05m01
78 Pat Henley 55 LivH 25.23m +1   1h13m18

Fastest laps in leg 3
1 Duncan Burbidge 35 Highg 16.02m +14
2 Andy Wetherill 45 Redhll 16.04m +25
3 Dean Hill 35 Tipton 16.09m +15
4 Jonathan Grix 35 Bourn 16.19m +1
5 Jonathan Green 35 PrestH 16.22m +3
6 Paul Talbot 35 Neath 16.33m +20
7 Eric Williams 55 Salfd 16.43m +20
8 Rob Sheen 45 LeiCor 16.44m +3
9 Dave Hollins 55 StaffM 16.45m +14
10 Paul Fotherby 35 Soton 16.47m +7

Positions after leg 4
1 Alistair Lindsay 35 Wells 16.07m +0   1h04m17
2 Robert Gilroy 35 Ronhll 15.28m +6   1h05m15
3 Simon Corker 35 RSCold 16.56m +0  1h05m39
4 David Parkington 35 PrestH 16.57m +0   1h05m54
5 Simeon Paine 35 Bourn 17.42m -3 1h06m02
6 Philip Leybourne 35 Salfrd 15.43m +5   1h06m03
7 Chris Smith 35 HavMay 15.49m +3 1h06m04
8 Andy Hart 45 LeiCor 17.32m -2   1h07m00
9 Ian Hudspith 35 Morp 14.08m +22 1h07m11
10 Ben Paviour 35 HerneH 15.28m +10   1h07m25
11 Keith Wilson 35 Highg 16.59m +2  1h07m43
12 Alun Jones 35 LeCrou 18.44m -7 1h07m58
13 Robert Lornie 35 NeneV 17.28m -1   1h07m58
14 Lawr Heathcock 35 Tipton 16.44m +4   1h08m04
15 John Saunders 45 Telfrd 18.17m -6   1h08m05
16 Shaun Howatt 35 Birch 18.35m -9  1h08m21
17 Ian Stott 35 Soton 17.23m -2   1h08m22
18 Alan Smith 45 Redhll 15.41m +10  1h08m23
19 Heine van Zyl 45 Oxford 17.35m -3   1h08m36
20 Mike Deegan 55 Salfd 16.17m +9 1h09m04
21 Graham MacNeil 45 Wilms 17.06m +1   1h09m23
22 Philip Crane 35 Neath 17.39m +2  1h09m59
23 Alan Grice 45 Tipton 18.56m -6 1h10m04
24 Kevin Spare 45 Derby 17.40m +3 1h10m17
25 Paul Thacker 35 Wolv&B 16.56m +7   1h10m24
26 Desm Michael 45 Barnet 18.34m -5   1h10m36
27 Stephen Rose 35 Bath 17.11m +8 1h10m54
28 Ste Wilkinson 45 Wakef 19.02m -9   1h10m55
29 Michael Hogan 35 C-L-M 20.06m -15   1h11m04
30 Malcolm Riddle 45 Soton 18.48m -7   1h11m08
31 Ivan Dawes 45 Dud&St 18.18m -1 1h11m11
32 Richard Grant 55 Oxford 17.36m +5   1h11m36
33 Mark Ruddleston 45 Rother 17.42m +3   1h11m40
34 Ian Phillips 35 WBrom 18.18m +0  1h11m54
35 Steve Robinson 45 ECH&T 17.46m +3   1h12m01
36 Spencer Davies 35 Telfrd 19.34m -10   1h12m09



37 John Walker 35 StaffM 18.18m +2  1h12m37
38 Ben Farag 45 LeCrou 17.53m +9   1h12m49
39 Barry Attwell 55 SLond 18.24m +2   1h12m59
40 Donald Lawless 45 Thurrk 18.08m +5   1h13m00
41 Mike McGeoch 55 LeCrou 17.54m +7   1h13m04
42 Dave Neill 55 StaffM 16.15m +17  1h13m07
43 Chris Maddocks 45 Sheff 18.32m +1   1h13m22
44 Lee Barlow 35 Wesham 17.23m +11  1h13m33
45 Mike Mann 45 Dulwch 18.55m -3   1h13m34
46 David Nuttall 35 Rother 17.31m +8   1h13m36
47 Ian Gower 45 CovGod 18.49m -1   1h13m43
48 Pete Belcher 35 LivH 17.55m +5 1h13m55
49 Rob Ryan 35 BirmRA 21.01m -16   1h14m36
50 Andy Matthews 35 Centur 19.23m -1   1h14m41
51 Andy Carroll 45 Sparkh 20.30m -11   1h14m50
52 Paul Jenkins 45 RSCold 19.23m -2   1h14m54
53 Barry Peatfield 55 Wesham 19.21m -1   1h15m17
54 Terry Bradshaw 45 BlWyFy 20.35m -11   1h15m23
55 Ken Daniel 55 Blkhth 19.50m -4 1h15m29
56 Mike Quinn 55 Sheff 18.51m +4   1h15m49
57 Henrik Hartmann 35 VoAyle 19.12m +0   1h15m50
58 Dave Southern 55 Altr 17.44m +5  1h15m53
59 Kevin Lewis 45 Neath 19.18m +2 1h16m26
60 Kenny Forster 45 Spect 18.42m +2   1h16m31
61 Simon Calrow 45 Wolv&B 18.11m +4   1h16m57
62 Steve Evans 45 Doncas 20.19m -4  1h17m07
63 Andrew Reid 55 Bath 18.41m +1   1h17m15
64 Frank Hurley 55 Ronhll 18.12m +3   1h17m22
65 Rick Turner 55 TH&H 18.27m +3   1h18m05
66 Ste Beardsell 55 Holmf 19.34m +4   1h19m22
67 Michael Elwell 55 Cobra 21.10m -1   1h20m01
68 James Wilson 35 Wakef 23.57m -12   1h20m29
69 Tommy Daniels 45 Salfrd 20.53m +2   1h21m00
70 Geoff Aston 55 Worcs 19.32m +2 1h21m01
71 Richard Lawson 55 C-L-M 22.24m -2   1h22m11
72 Martin Jones 55 RSCold 22.22m +2   1h24m42
73 Ken Beck 55 Readng 24.30m +0   1h26m30
74 Robert Massey 55 BW&F 23.58m +1  1h26m36
75 Barry Allman 55 Spectr 23.40m +2   1h28m41
76 Mike Carney 55 LivH 25.57m +2   1h39m15

Fastest laps in leg 4
1 Ian Hudspith 35 Morp 14.08m +22
2 Robert Gilroy 35 Ronhll 15.28m +6
3 Ben Paviour 35 HerneH 15.28m +10
4 Alan Smith 45 Redhll 15.41m +10
5 Philip Leybourne 35 Salfrd 15.43m +5
6 Chris Smith 35 HavMay 15.49m +3
7 Alistair Lindsay 35 Wells 16.07m +0
8 Dave Neill 55 StaffM 16.15m +17
9 Mike Deegan 55 Salfd 16.17m +9
10 Lawr Heathcock 35 Tipton 16.44m +4

Positions after leg 5
1 Rick Dukes 35 Wells 16.41m +0   1h20m58
2 Greg Hastie 35 Ronhll 16.25m +0 1h21m40
3 James Williams 35 Salfrd 16.02m +3   1h22m05
4 Sean Rose 35 Bourn 16.31m +1   1h22m33
5 Henry Dodwell 35 Highg 15.40m +6  1h23m23
6 Neil McDonald 35 PrestH 17.30m -2   1h23m24
7 Victor Maughn 35 HerneH 16.18m +3   1h23m43
8 Colin McAuley 35 RSCold 18.16m -5   1h23m55
9 Danny Keating 45 LeiCor 16.56m -1   1h23m56
10 George Hall 35 Morp 16.47m -1   1h23m58
11 Martin Chester 35 HavMay 18.00m -4   1h24m04
12 Steve Overton 45 Oxford 16.07m +7   1h24m43
13 Simon Nash 45 Redhll 17.39m +5 1h26m02
14 Colin Lancaster 45 Telfrd 18.01m +1   1h26m06
15 Paul Rogers 45 Tipton 16.27m +8  1h26m31
16 Steve Axon 35 Soton 18.20m +1   1h26m42
17 Ian Grindley 35 Wolv&B 16.19m +8   1h26m43
18 Tom McGaff 45 Wilms 17.23m +3   1h26m46
19 Richard Mulvany 35 Neath 17.03m +3   1h27m02
20 Paul Gibbs 35 NeneV 19.20m -7   1h27m18
21 Rich O'Sullivan 35 Tipton 19.33m -7   1h27m37
22 Andrew Cleves 35 LeCrou 19.43m -10   1h27m41
23 Mark Aspinall 35 C-L-M 17.03m +6   1h28m07
24 Clive Toplass 45 Derby 18.35m +0   1h28m52
25 Peter Ellis 45 Barnet 18.19m +1  1h28m55

26 Peter Mirrlees 45 Rother 17.20m +7   1h29m00
27 Barry Awan 35 Bath 18.37m +0   1h29m31
28 Richard West 45 Wakef 19.13m +0  1h30m08
29 Chris Ireland 45 Sheff 17.06m +14   1h30m28
30 Sidney Delara 45 Soton 19.32m +0   1h30m40
31 Gary Clifton 35 WBrom 19.03m +3  1h30m57
32 Paul Coker 45 LeCrou 18.18m +6 1h31m07
33 Andrew Farley 45 ECH&T 19.19m +2   1h31m20
34 Ray Cole 35 LivH 17.28m +14   1h31m23
35 Martin Slevin 45 CovGod 18.01m +12   1h31m44
36 Adrian Greer 45 Dulwch 18.13m +9   1h31m47
37 Rob Taylor 35 VoAyle 16.22m +20  1h32m12
38 Nigel Tatton 35 Telfrd 20.08m -2   1h32m17
39 Sam Freeman 45 Dud&St 21.35m -8  1h32m46
40 Mike Bumstead 45 Thurrk 20.07m +0   1h33m07
41 Way Muddiman 35 Centur 19.27m +9   1h34m08
42 Ian Gilbert 45 RSCold 19.49m +10   1h34m43
43 Julian Spencer 45 Spect 18.27m +17   1h34m58
44 Stephen Williams 45 Neath 18.46m +15   1h35m12
45 Peter Bartlett 35 Wesham 22.26m -1   1h35m59
46 Nick Hume 45 BlWyFy 21.08m +8   1h36m31
47 David Tilt 45 Wolv&B 19.37m +14  1h36m34
48 Tony Vout 45 Doncas 19.29m +14 1h36m36
49 Rob Mills 45 Sparkh 22.21m +2   1h37m11
50 Martin Ludford 35 BirmRA 25.20m -1   1h39m56
51 Robinson Paul 35 Wakef 20.31m +17   1h41m00
52 Dennis Moran 45 Salfrd 22.31m +17   1h43m31

Fastest laps in leg 5
1 Henry Dodwell 35 Highg 15.40m +6
2 James Williams 35 Salfrd 16.02m +3
3 Steve Overton 45 Oxford 16.07m +7
4 Victor Maughn 35 HerneH 16.18m +3
5 Ian Grindley 35 Wolv&B 16.19m +8
6 Rob Taylor 35 VoAyle 16.22m +20
7 Greg Hastie 35 Ronhll 16.25m +0
8 Paul Rogers 45 Tipton 16.27m +8
9 Sean Rose 35 Bourn 16.31m +1
10 Rick Dukes 35 Wells 16.41m +0

Positions after leg 6
1 Kerry L-Wilson 35 Ronhll 15.12m +1   1h36m52
2 David Hudson 35 Salfrd 16.38m +1  1h38m43
3 Peter Darton 35 Wells 17.56m -2 1h38m54
4 Peter Downie 35 Highg 15.42m +1 1h39m05
5 Neil Wilkinson 35 Morp 15.42m +5  1h39m40
6 Steve Platts 45 LeiCor 15.58m +3  1h39m54
7 Basil Wallace 35 HerneH 16.24m +0   1h40m07
8 Steve Male 45 Oxford 15.42m +4   1h40m25
9 Simon Hart 35 HavMay 16.35m +2   1h40m39
10 David Watson 35 PrestH 17.17m -4   1h40m41
11 Matthew Slater 35 Bourn 18.47m -7   1h41m20
12 David Liddall 35 RSCold 18.04m -4   1h41m59
13 Greg Wilson 45 Telfrd 16.25m +1  1h42m31
14 Chris Williams 35 Neath 15.43m +5   1h42m45
15 Aaron Keene 45 Tipton 16.16m +0  1h42m47
16 Nigel Cobb 45 Redhll 17.11m -3 1h43m13
17 Rob Downs 45 Wilms 16.28m +1   1h43m14
18 Dave Smith 35 Wolv&B 16.42m -1 1h43m25
19 Jim Bennett 35 Soton 17.21m -3 1h44m03
20 Chris Mooney 35 NeneV 17.25m +0  1h44m43
21 Paul Shackleton 35 C-L-M 17.40m +2   1h45m47
22 Luke S-Durden 35 Bath 16.40m +5  1h46m11
23 Peter Neal 45 Rother 17.32m +3 1h46m32
24 David Proud 35 LeCrou 19.04m -2  1h46m45
25 Chris Somerfield 35 Tipton 19.26m -4   1h47m03
26 Jerry Bryan 45 Barnet 18.48m -1  1h47m43
27 Rob Dewhurst 35 LivH 16.40m +7 1h48m03
28 Garry Matthews 45 ECH&T 16.51m +5   1h48m11
29 Martin Williams 45 LeCrou 17.40m +3   1h48m47
30 Chris Booth 45 Derby 19.57m -6 1h48m49
31 Tony Tuohy 45 Dulwch 17.27m +5 1h49m14
32 Paul Johnson 45 Soton 18.35m -2  1h49m15
33 Andrew Rolt 35 VoAyle 17.08m +4  1h49m20
34 Malcolm Taylor 45 Sheff 19.00m -5   1h49m28
35 Peter Young 45 Wakef 20.01m -7 1h50m09
36 Joseph Devlin 45 CovGod 18.32m -1   1h50m16
37 David Jones 35 WBrom 19.31m -6 1h50m28
38 Dave Talbot 35 Telfrd 19.19m +0  1h51m36



39 Robert Russell 45 Thurrk 19.04m +1   1h52m11
40 Neil Garnett 45 Spect 18.13m +3  1h53m11
41 Jim Brown 45 Dud&St 21.56m -2   1h54m42
42 Charles Fentiman 45 Sparkh 17.40m +7   1h54m51
43 Matthew Lumley 45 RSCold 20.13m -1   1h54m56
44 Neil Wilkes 35 Centur 21.11m -3  1h55m19
45 Richard Wright 45 Doncas 19.43m +3   1h56m19
46 Phillip Adams 45 Neath 21.29m -2   1h56m41
47 Christopher Moss 35 Wesham 21.38m -2   1h57m37
48 Chris Bligh 45 BlWyFy 22.10m -2  1h58m41
49 Paul Carroll 45 Wolv&B 22.35m -2   1h59m09
50 Anthony Audsley 35 Wakef 21.49m +1   2h02m49
51 Stan Curran 45 Salfrd 19.57m +1   2h03m28

Fastest laps in leg 6
1 Kerry L-Wilson 35 Ronhll 15.12m +1
2 Peter Downie 35 Highg 15.42m +1
3 Neil Wilkinson 35 Morp 15.42m +5
4 Steve Male 45 Oxford 15.42m +4
5 Chris Williams 35 Neath 15.43m +5
6 Steve Platts 45 LeiCor 15.58m +3
7 Aaron Keene 45 Tipton 16.16m +0
8 Basil Wallace 35 HerneH 16.24m +0
9 Greg Wilson 45 Telfrd 16.25m +1
10 Rob Downs 45 Wilms 16.28m +1

Positions after leg 7
1 Iain Campbell 35 Ronhll 16.20m +0   1h53m12
2 Darren Moran 35 Salfrd 16.44m +0  1h55m27
3 Alan Shepherd 35 Morp 16.46m +2 1h56m26
4 Chris Bailey 35 Highg 17.28m +0 1h56m33
5 Dave Stanfield 35 Wells 17.42m -2   1h56m36
6 Roger Alsop 35 HerneH 16.29m +1 1h56m36
7 Robert Affleck 35 PrestH 16.14m +3   1h56m55
8 Trevor Keys 35 HavMay 17.06m +1 1h57m45
9 Paul Griffiths 35 Neath 16.31m +5   1h59m16
10 Stuart Pearson 35 Bourn 17.58m +1   1h59m18
11 Ste Cunningham 35 Wolv&B 16.47m +7   2h00m12
12 David Bowen 35 RSCold 18.47m +0  2h00m46
13 Ian Aunger 35 NeneV 17.41m +7   2h02m24
14 Jason Harbour 35 C-L-M 17.12m +7   2h02m59
15 Keith Hollis 35 Soton 19.12m +4  2h03m15
16 Andrew Maggs 35 Bath 18.19m +6 2h04m30
17 Glen Groves 35 LivH 16.42m +10 2h04m45
18 Shaun Connor 35 LeCrou 20.21m +6   2h07m06
19 Chris Flavell 35 Tipton 21.45m +6   2h08m48
20 Colin Mawdsley 35 VoAyle 19.54m +13   2h09m14
21 Paul Williams 35 Telfrd 19.42m +17   2h11m18
22 J Greenwood 35 WBrom 21.09m +15  2h11m37
23 Chris McCann 35 Centur 19.40m +21   2h14m59
24 Peter Cooke 35 Wesham 22.42m +23   2h20m19
25 Tony Smith 35 Wakef 22.47m +25 2h25m36

Fastest laps in leg 7
1 Robert Affleck 35 PrestH 16.14m +3
2 Iain Campbell 35 Ronhll 16.20m +0
3 Roger Alsop 35 HerneH 16.29m +1
4 Paul Griffiths 35 Neath 16.31m +5
5 Glen Groves 35 LivH 16.42m +10
6 Darren Moran 35 Salfrd 16.44m +0
7 Alan Shepherd 35 Morp 16.46m +2
8 Ste Cunningham 35 Wolv&B 16.47m +7
9 Trevor Keys 35 HavMay 17.06m +1
10 Jason Harbour 35 C-L-M 17.12m +7

Positions after leg 8
1 Jamie Reid 35 Ronhll 15.33m +0   2h08m45
2 Martin Cox 35 Salfrd 15.11m +0   2h10m38
3 Terry Wall 35 Morp 15.45m +0   2h12m11
4 Chris Beacham 35 Highg 15.53m +0  2h12m26
5 Kofi Agyei 35 HerneH 16.22m +1   2h12m58
6 Stephen Smith 35 PrestH 16.17m +1   2h13m12
7 Matthew Bland 35 HavMay 16.36m +1   2h14m21
8 Clive Harwood 35 Wells 18.09m -3  2h14m45
9 Dean Parker 35 Bourn 15.57m +1   2h15m15
10 David Evans 35 Wolv&B 15.47m +1  2h15m59
11 Anthony Powell 35 Neath 17.01m -2   2h16m17
12 M Whitehead 35 C-L-M 18.02m +2 2h21m01
13 David Coales 35 Bath 16.36m +3 2h21m06

14 Nat Vengdasalem 35 LivH 16.29m +3   2h21m14
15 Grae Kettlewell 35 RSCold 20.36m -3   2h21m22
16 David Knighton 35 NeneV 19.48m -3   2h22m12
17 John McInnes 35 Soton 19.04m -2  2h22m19
18 Julian Carter 35 LeCrou 18.51m +0   2h25m57
19 Paul Marsh 35 VoAyle 17.45m +1 2h26m59
20 Karl Morris 35 Telfrd 20.33m +1  2h31m51
21 Andrew Moseley 35 WBrom 20.42m +1   2h32m19
22 Paul Cornock 35 Centur 22.55m +1   2h37m54
23 Ste Myerscough 35 Wesham 18.21m +1   2h38m40
24 Michael Logan 35 Wakef 23.45m +1   2h49m21

Fastest laps in leg 8
1 Martin Cox 35 Salfrd 15.11m +0
2 Jamie Reid 35 Ronhll 15.33m +0
3 Terry Wall 35 Morp 15.45m +0
4 David Evans 35 Wolv&B 15.47m +1
5 Chris Beacham 35 Highg 15.53m +0
6 Dean Parker 35 Bourn 15.57m +1
7 Stephen Smith 35 PrestH 16.17m +1
8 Kofi Agyei 35 HerneH 16.22m +1
9 Nat Vengdasalem 35 LivH 16.29m +3
10 Matthew Bland 35 HavMay 16.36m +1


